

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 949 OF 2017**

Bhiku Govind Patel (deceased)  
through Smt. Bakula Suresh Patel and ors. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Ms.Ashwini B. Jadhav i/b Mr.Ajay Patil, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Milind More, Addl. GP, for the respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners on instructions seeks leave to withdraw the writ petition with liberty to file appropriate proceedings.
2. The writ petition is allowed to be withdrawn with liberty to file appropriate proceedings.
3. Keeping all contentions open, the writ petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**